314
SENSOR SWITCHES
Sensor switches are avai lable for
Humphrey Actuators.  A sensor switch
is an electrical switch that is actuated
when it passes through a magnetic
field.  The magnetic field is created by
placing a magnet on the piston of the

Guided Actuator — See Guided Actuator Section
Twinrod (10mm or larger) — See Twinrod Section
How to order 328
that would use one sensor switch to sig-
nal that an object had been clamped
and the second sensor switch would sig-
nal if the object to be clamped was
missing allowing the actuator to reach its
full stroke.  Sensor switches can be used
to signal that the end of the stroke has
been reached and reverse the stroke.
The magnet in the actuator is mounted
on the piston.  Some actuators have the
magnet as standard, others have the
magnet as an option.
Design Considerations
Reed sensor switches are more versatile.
They can be used in either AC or DC
voltage applications.  Reed sensor
switches can be used to provide actua-
tor position information to low-power
inputs (.25 watts) for programmable
controllers or control circuits or to con-
trol low-power valve solenoids or control
relays.  H series reed sensor switches
can have power ratings up to 10 watts.
RS2, RS3, and RS4 reed sensor switches
can have power ratings up to 50 watts.
HE1 reed series sensor switches are
rated up to 300 milliwatts power.
Reed sensor switches must be protected
from voltage “spikes” generated by
inductive devices.  These can cause arc-
ing across the contacts that result in fail-
ure when the contacts weld together.  A
single diode in parallel with the inductive
device can be used to protect the reed
sensor switch in a DC voltage circuit.  A
MOV (metal oxide varistor) across the
reed sensor switch will provide protec-
tion from voltage “spikes” in either AC
or DC voltage circuits.  Never use reed
sensor switches to control incandescent
lamps -- the inrush current of an incan-
descent lamp is 10 times the steady
state current and will result in welding
the sensor switch contacts.
Hall effect sensor switches are used to
provide information to programmable
controllers or other very low power DC
voltage circuits.  With no moving parts,
Hall effect sensor switches give a repeat-
able signal even at very high actuator
speeds.  With no moving parts, they
have a long life expectancy if the rating
is not exceeded.
ITEM HE1 RS2 RS3 RS4 CS9H CS3H CS4H CS5H
TYPE HALL REED REED REED HALL REED REED REED
LEADS 3 WIRE 2 WIRE 3 WIRE 3 WIRE 3 WIRE 2 WIRE 2WIRE 2 WIRE
VOLTS DC 5-25 VDC 200 VDC 5-30 VDC 200 VDC 4-28 VDC 10-30 VDC 10-30 VDC 3-30 VDC
LOAD DC 25 MA 1A 1A 1A 150 MA 10-50 MA 5-25 MA .1-60 MA
VOLTS AC — 141 VAC 5-30 VAC 141 VAC — 85-115 VAC 85-115 VAC 85-115 VAC
LOAD AC — 1A 1A 1A — 10-50 MA 5-20 MA 2-25 MA
LED ON RED NONE ON RED ON RED ON RED ON RED ON RED NONE
WT gm(oz) 20(.71) 20(.71) 20(.71) 20(.71) 30 (1.06) 20(.71) 20(.71) 20(.71)
NPN NPN NPN NPN NPN NPN NPN NPN
USE STAINLESS STAINLESS STAINLESS STAINLESS BLOCK & BLOCK & BLOCK & BLOCK &
STEEL STEEL STEEL STEEL SLIDE SLIDE SLIDE SLIDE
ITEM ZE135 ZE155 ZE235 ZE255 ZE130 ZE153 CS5T CS11T
TYPE HALL HALL HALL HALL HALL HALL REED REED
LEADS 2 WIRE 3 WIRE 2 WIRE 3 WIRE 2 WIRE 3 WIRE 2 WIRE 2 WIRE
VOLTS DC 10-28 VDC 4.5-28 VDC 10-28 VDC 4.5-28 VDC 10-28 VDC 4.5-28 VDC 5-28 VDC 10-28 VDC

328
Sensor switch
How to Order
ACTUATOR SENSOR SWITCH MODEL LEAD SINKING (NPN)
MODEL HALL REED LENGTH SOURCING (PNP)
EFFECT
STAINLESS STEEL
*-S HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-SP HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-SH HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-SHP HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-SR HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-SRP HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-BFS HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-BFSR HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-D HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-DP HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-D2EY HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
*-BFD HE1 RS2,RS3.RS4 L (NPN)
PSMK MOUNTING KIT
BLOCK
HJDAS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJSAS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJTAS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJDADS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJSADS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJDALS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJDATS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJSATS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJDAWS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJSAWS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HJTAWS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
GRIPPER
HNHBDS ZE135 Horizontal lead N/A A, B (PNP)
HNHBRS ZE235 Vertical lead N/A A, B (PNP)
HNHBDP ZE155 Horizontal lead N/A A, B (NPN)
HNHBRP ZE255 Vertical lead N/A A, B (NPN)
MULTI-MOUNT
HBDAS ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HBSAS ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HBTAS ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HBDADS ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HBDALS ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HBSALS ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HBTALS ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HBDADLS ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
ACTUATOR SENSOR SWITCH MODEL LEAD SINKING (NPN)
MODEL HALL REED LENGTH SOURCING (PNP)
EFFECT
ROTARY
HRAPS-1 ZG153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HRAPS-5 ZG153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HRAPS-10 ZG153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
HRAPS-20 ZG153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
SLIDE
HSUTS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HSUPS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HSULS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HSUTKS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HSUPKS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
HSULKS CS9H CS3H, CS4, CS5 A, B, C (NPN)
SWING
HSDA ZG553 CS4M A, B, C (NPN)
ZC153 CS5T, CS5T A, B, C (NPN)
TWIN ROD (6mm only)
HTDA ZC130, ZC153 CS5T, CS11T A, B, C (NPN)
TWINPORT
HTWDA ZG553 CS4M A, B, C (NPN)
TWINROD (B series)
— See Twinrod Section
HORV RODLESS CYLINDER
— See HORV Section
HIGH MULTI CYLINDER